If you invest in our common shares in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the public
offering price per common share and the as adjusted net tangible book value per common share immediately after this offering.

Our historical net tangible book value as of June 30, 2022 was $242.4 million, or $6.16 per common share. Our historical net tangible book value is the
amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Historical net tangible book value per share represents historical net tangible book value divided
by the 39,375,944 common shares outstanding as of October 14, 2022.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 20,000,000 common shares in this offering at the public offering price of $10.35 per share and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2022 would
have been $436.0 million, or $7.34 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.18 per share to
existing shareholders and immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.01 per share to new investors purchasing common shares in this
offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 10.35
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2022 $ 6.16

Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 1.18
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 7.34
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing common shares in this offering $ 3.01

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in this offering in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering would be $7.46 per share and the dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing common shares in this
offering would be $2.89 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The table and discussion above do not include:

• 9,110,000 common shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of October 14, 2022, at an exercise price of $7 per share;

[…]

statements of the Biohaven Business have been derived from Former Parent’s historical accounting records and reflect certain allocations of expenses. All
of the allocations and estimates in such financial statements are based on assumptions that Former Parent’s management believes are reasonable. The
historical combined financial statements do not necessarily represent the financial position or results of operations of the Biohaven Business had it been
operated as a standalone company during the periods or at the dates presented. As a result, autonomous entity adjustments have been reflected in the
unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical audited combined

63

annual and unaudited combined interim financial statements and corresponding notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

64

BIOHAVEN LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(Amounts in thousands)

As of June 30, 2022
Historical Transaction Accounting Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash $ 23,209  $ 234,590  [A], [B], [C] $ 257,799
Prepaid expenses 14,469  —  14,469
Other current assets 9,073  —  9,073

Total current assets 46,751  234,590  281,341
Property and equipment, net 13,397  —  13,397
Intangible assets 18,400  —  18,400
Goodwill 1,390  —  1,390
Other non-current assets 18,282  —  18,282

Total assets $ 98,220  $ 234,590  $ 332,810
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 6,377  $ (2,640) [B] $ 3,737
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 59,473  —  59,473

Total current liabilities 65,850  (2,640) 63,210
Other non-current liabilities 7,372  —  7,372

Total liabilities 73,222  (2,640) 70,582
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common shares, no par value 200,000 shares authorized; 36,587
shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis —  262,228  [D] 262,228

Net investment from Parent 24,998  (24,998) [A], [C], [D] —
Total equity (deficit) 24,998  237,230  262,228
Total liabilities and equity (deficit) $ 98,220  $ 234,590  $ 332,810

65

BIOHAVEN LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts in thousands)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2022

Historical Autonomous Entity Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ 247,183  $ 2,701  [E] $ 249,884
General and administrative 39,700  9,822  [E] 49,522

Total operating expenses 286,883  12,523  299,406
Loss from operations (286,883) (12,523) (299,406)

Other (expense) income:
Other expense, net (71) —  (71)
Total other (expense) income, net (71) —  (71)
Loss before provision for income taxes (286,954) (12,523) (299,477)
Provision for income taxes 13,365  1,480  [G] 14,845
Net loss $ (300,319) $ (14,003) $ (314,322)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted N/A [H], [I] (8.59)
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic and diluted N/A [H], [I] 36,587

66

BIOHAVEN LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments Autonomous Entity Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating expenses:

Research and development
$ 5,775  [E]

$ 181,486  —  5,911  [F] $ 193,172

General and administrative
14,046  [E]

37,414  2,550  [C] 213  [F] 54,223
Total operating expenses 218,900  2,550  25,945  247,395
Loss from operations (218,900) (2,550) (25,945) (247,395)
Other income (expense):

Gain (loss) from equity method investment 5,261  —  —  5,261
Other income, net 1.209  —  17,683  [F] 18,892

Total other income (expense), net 6,470  —  17,683  24,153
(Loss) income before provision for income taxes (212,430) (2,550) (8,262) (223,242)
Provision for income taxes 1,366  —  [G] 221  [G] 1,587
Net (loss) income $ (213,796) $ (2,550) $ (8,483) $ (224,829)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted N/A [H], [I] $ (6.60)
Weighted average common shares outstanding -

basic and diluted N/A [H], [I] 34,077

67

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

(A) Reflects the cash contribution from Former Parent to the Company for funding amount pursuant to the Distribution Agreement and subject to
adjustments agreed to between Former Parent and Pfizer as described in more detail below.

Immediately prior to the effective time of the Distribution, Pfizer or an affiliate of Pfizer advanced to Former Parent $275 million, minus the sum
of the amount of marketable securities and cash and cash equivalents contained in any accounts held by the Company as of the close of business